
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50,048
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

2
4. GMD:

2
5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   61233
New to system Add Seq#        

HAROLD E SWANSON FAMILY TRUST
% GUY SWANSON - TRUSTEE
3003 W 83rd  TERRACE
LEAWOOD  KS  66206

(NEW ADDRESS)

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

7a.

7d.   Misc. Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No

 
7a.

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC: 1442  OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2026 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2041 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 9/2/2021 By: KJN/d

Date Entered: By:

KJN9/8/2021
KAB

9/13/2021

9/14/2021
LMoody



File No. 50,048 15. Formation Code: 113 Drainage Basin:  ARKANSAS RIVER County:  RN Special Use:      Stream: 

17.  Rate and Quantity            

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier  S   T R ID  ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af      Overlap PD Files

 CHK     86742    NW SE SE     21      23     5W      8        1155        1290    NE 117.2 NE               117.2              NONE

                            MOD                                    MOD
                         

                              

                              

                              

18. Storage:  Rate                  Quantity  ac/ft Additional Rate                Additional Quantity  ac/ft

19. Limitation:                 af/yr at  gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)

Limitation:  af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)     

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

MOD  68867   21   23    5W     10 56.25 SURFACE ACRE PIT (SE)   7a              No                 NONE

Comments:  OFFSET WATER FROM FILE NO. 49,601-D2.

New Pit ID for IND evap



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: August 4, 2021

FROM: Kris Neuhauser                                                     RE:     Application, File No. 50,048

The referenced application has been filed by Harold E. Swanson Family Trust to appropriate 
groundwater for industrial use.  File No. 50,048 is requesting 117.2 acre-feet of water to cover natural 
evaporative loss from the surface of a groundwater pit with a projected exposed surface area size of 
56.25 acres.  The pit is located in the Southeast Quarter of Section 21, Township 23 South, Range 5 
West, Reno County, Kansas.  The geographic center of the pit is represented by a point 1,155 feet 
north and 1,290 feet west of the Southeast corner of said section.  The proposed point of diversion is 
located within the boundaries of Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 (GMD 2), who 
assisted with the application.  The pit is located within the Arkansas River basin.  The applicant (Guy 
Swanson) has signed the application form stating he has legal access to the point of diversion.  

The applicant does not currently know if hydraulic dredging will be conducted at this site.  He 
may transfer the property to a sand and gravel operator for the actual mining activities.  A term permit 
will be required if hydraulic dredging is performed in the future, or the file can be converted into a 
Project Permit allowing for both hydraulic dredging and sand washing to be conducted at the site.       

Note that the initial application had requested 166.67 acre-feet, based on a groundwater pit size 
of 80 acres.  However, there is no water available at this location per safe yield analysis.  Therefore, 
the applicant was required to obtain water to offset the quantity of water requested for evaporation 
under this new application.  The applicant is dividing Appropriation of Water, File No. 49,601 into 
49,601-D1 and 49,601-D2.  File No. 49,601-D2 will be used for the offset water, and it has an 
authorized quantity of 147 acre-feet.  K.A.R. 5-13-7(d) allows evaporation from a groundwater pit to be 
offset by acquiring a water right meeting specific criteria, and restricting the future use of this water 
right to ensure it will no longer be exercised.  It has been determined that 117.2 acre-feet of the 147 
acre-feet can be utilized for offset water based on consumptive use calculation (147 AF X 0.797).  
Appropriation of Water, File No. 49,601 is located approximately 6,400 feet from the proposed sand 
pit, in the same source of water (Arkansas River alluvium).  The applicant has provided a “Consent 
Agreement for Offset Status” form, which ensures that Appropriation of Water, File No. 49,601-D2 will 
no longer be exercised after the approval of new Application, File No. 50,048.  

The applicant identified one domestic well and one nondomestic well (groundwater pit) located 
within one-half mile of the center of the proposed groundwater pit.  Notification letters were sent out on 
May 29, 2019.  A telephone call was received from the domestic well owner Ellen Beachy, who asked 
general questions about the application, but did not express any specific impairment concerns.  

Based on the rules and regulations in K.A.R. 5-22-2, the proposed point of diversion (i.e. 
geographic center of the groundwater pit) must meet the minimum spacing distance of 660 feet from 
all domestic wells, and the minimum spacing interval of 330 feet from the edge of the proposed 
groundwater pit to all domestic wells.  The nearest domestic well is over 1,000 feet from the edge of 
the pit and the proposed pit complies with minimum well spacing criteria to all other wells.  

On July 8, 2021, Tim Boese, Manager of Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2, 
recommended the referenced application for approval, provided that the consent agreement for offset 
status submitted by the applicant is approved; a permit condition be added requiring the area around 
the pit to be bermed or graded, and maintained, to prohibit any surface drainage or storm water runoff 
form entering the aquifer through the excavated pit; and a sign is permanently posted at the 
excavation, identifying the excavation as a groundwater pit and stating that dumping or discharges into 



the pit are prohibited to prevent contamination of the Equus Beds aquifer – the sign must be a 
minimum of three feet in length by two feet in width, easily visible, and of durable construction.

In an e-mail conversation on August 26, 2021, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the 
Stafford Field Office, and Cameron Conant, Assistant Water Commissioner of the Stafford Field Office, 
recommended approval of the referenced application. 

Based on the above discussion, the area is open to new appropriations, the application complies 
with minimum well spacing criteria, the applicant has obtained off-set water to account for evaporative 
loss, GMD No. 2 recommended approval, and there is no indication that senior water rights will be 
impaired, it is recommended that the referenced application be approved.

Kris Neuhauser
New Applications Lead
Water Appropriation Program



From:                                 Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Sent:                                  Thu 8/26/2021 3:07 PM
To:                                      Conant, Cameron [KDA];Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Cc:                                      Baum, Kristen [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: 50048 rec request

Kris; 
 
I think we go ahead and approve this one. Its an offset lol. I don’t know why this thing would have taken so long at 
GMD #2. 
 
I would be OK if you put in our normal GW pit permit conditions instead of #2 on Tim’s manifesto. 
 
Groundwater levels are steady and high 8’ BLS at the site. 
 
Recommend approval. 
 
Thanks
Jeff
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 26, 2021 2:41 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: 50048 rec request
 
Kristin noted this one, the applicants have been patiently waiting on this for a couple years while it was hung up at 
GMD#2.  Any chance you can make time to move this one on today? 

Cam
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 5, 2021 4:19 PM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50048 rec request
 
Made some tweaks, see attached!
 
Kris
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] 
Sent: Monday, August 2, 2021 1:16 PM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50048
 
Yes, have the 56.25 acres. Looks like Doug adjusted the industrial supp sheet in Docuware to read that. Sounds good 
though, I’ll plan to send a rec request to you guys!
 
Kris
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Monday, August 2, 2021 1:07 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50048
 

.



No, sadly there was no such thing that I find on the old emails from 11/27/19.  Probably be best to send the actual 
recommendation request.  You have the 56.25 acre max in there?

Cameron
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Friday, July 30, 2021 3:14 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: 50048
 
Hi guys,
 
Had a question over an older app that Doug was in the process of working – 50048. We just got back a GMD 2 rec. of 
approval at the beginning of July. Doug already had a memo pretty well drafted up, and referenced that you gave the 
word of approval in an email on 11/27/2019? Wondered if that was true or not..
 
I can send more info on the file if need be. Let me know.
 
Thanks!
 
Kris



1

Schemm, Doug [KDA]

From: Guy S. Swanson <SwansonGS@unityonline.org>

Sent: Friday, February 26, 2021 9:50 AM

To: Tim Boese; Schemm, Doug [KDA]

Subject: Ground Pit Spacing Consent Form - Application #50048

Attachments: Well spacing consent - signed-c.pdf

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any attachments unless 

you trust the sender and know the content is safe.  

Hello Tim and Doug, 

 

I’m pleased to report that we’ve finally come to an agreement to sell our burrow pit to APAC/Shears, and they’ve signed 

the attached Ground Pit Spacing Consent Form – they took the original form that you had partially filled out Tim, signed 

it, and then they typed one up too and signed it as well – so there’s two forms that are essentially the 

same.  APAC/Shears has predicated the closing on the sale subject to obtaining the water rights.  So Tim I would 

respectfully request that GMD2 approve our application 50048.   

 

And I want to thank you Tim for your assistance throughout this process, several years ago, you were the one that told 

Matt Brack (my nephew) and myself, that we could potentially have an issue given we had open water at the burrow pit 

without any water rights. We’re grateful for your guidance, in that you recommended we locate an existing water right 

within range of the burrow pit, transfer that water right over to the burrow pit, go through the agricultural/irrigation to 

industrial use reduction calculation, and ultimately receive an industrial use/ground pit water right.  And while it has 

taken us several years and one pandemic later – we’re nearing the finish line!  

 

Please see the attached consent – and please let us know if there is any additional information that you need.  Thanks in 

advance for your review and again, thank you for all your assistance throughout this process. 

 

Sincerely,    

 

Guy Swanson 

President/COO 

Unity World Headquarters at Unity Village 

 



Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

ADDRESS CHANGE
1. File No(s)    28261, 48034, 48505, 50048 2. Field Office

2

3. Informed by         DOUG SCHEMM VIA GUY SWANSON

4a.   Other  ADDRESS CHANGE Person ID   61233
Add Seq#        

HAROLD E SWANSON FAMILY TRUST
% GUY SWANSON – TRUSTEE
3003 W 83RD TERRACE
LEAWOOD KS 66206

4b.   Other  ADDRESS CHANGE Person ID        
Add Seq#        

     

4c.     Other  ADDRESS CHANGE Person ID        
Add Seq#        

     

4d.     Other  ADDRESS CHANGE Person ID        
Add Seq#        

     

5.  Comments Date Prepared   9/2/2021 by   KJN
Date Entered by

     

DWR 1-665.6 (Revised 02/04/2009)
















